DOCKETED

Docket Number:	13-ATTCP-01
Project Title:	Acceptance and Training Certification
TN #:	207556
Document Title:	
Description:	Order No. 16-0113-10
Filer:	Tiffani Winter
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Energy Commission
Submission Date:	1/19/2016 10:37:14 AM
Docketed Date:	1/19/2016

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation And Development Commission

2013 Building Energy Efficiency Standards, California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Parts 1 and 6

Docket No. 13-ATTCP-01 Order No. 16-0113-10

ORDER OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION APPROVING THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU AS A NONRESIDENTIAL MECHANICAL ACCEPTANCE TEST TECHNICIAN CERTIFICATION PROVIDER

The State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission (Energy Commission) finds that the National Environmental Balancing Bureau (NEBB), subject to the Conditions of Approval as specified in Exhibit A, has met the requirements to become a Nonresidential Mechanical Acceptance Test Technician Certification Provider (ATTCP) pursuant to Section 10-103-B of the 2013 California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 1, Chapter 10 (Standards).

Pursuant to subsection (f) of Section 10-103-B of the Standards, on January 1, 2016, the Executive Director of the Energy Commission provided a written recommendation, attached hereto as "Exhibit A," describing the review and validation of NEBB's application by Energy Commission staff and recommending approval of NEBB as an ATTCP.

The Energy Commission has considered the Executive Director's recommendation, NEBB's agreement to meet the Conditions of Approval, any oral or written comments made at today's Business Meeting, and any Energy Commission staff responses to comments on this matter.

Pursuant to subsection (f) of Section 10-103-B, the Energy Commission confirms the Executive Director's findings, adopts his recommendation, and approves NEBB as a Mechanical ATTCP to administer the program described in its application, subject to the Conditions of Approval in Exhibit A.

The Energy Commission may review NEBB's compliance with the procedures required by Section 10-103-B(c) and the Conditions of Approval in Exhibit A. Pursuant to subsection (g) of Section 10-103-B, if the Energy Commission determines there is a violation of these regulations or that an ATTCP is no longer providing adequate certification services, the Energy Commission may revoke the authorization of the ATTCP in accordance with the applicable complaint and hearing procedures in Title 20 of the California Code of Regulations.

Date: January 13, 2016

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on January 13, 2016.

AYE: Weisenmiller, Douglas, McAllister, Hochschild, Scott NAY: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Tiffani Winter Secretariat California Energy Commission